

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX
:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 678 OF 2026

Between:

The Vice Chancellor, University of Hyderabad Professor CR Rao Road, Gachibowli
Serilingampally Mandal, Rangareddy District Telangana -500 046 Rep. by the
Registrar, University of Hyderabad.

Petitioner/Defendant

AND

M/s. Esennar Transformers Pvt. Ltd, Unit-II, IDA Pashamailaram (V) Patancheru (M),
Sangareddy District Rep. by its Senior Executive.

Respondent/Plaintiff

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to
against Order dated 21.01.2026 passed in I.A. No.463 of 2025 in O.S. No.228 of
2018, on the file of the learned Principal Senior Civil Judge, at Sangareddy.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in
the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased stay all
further proceedings with respect to the ex-parte Judgment and Decree dated
06.07.2023 in O.S.No.228 of 2018 on the file of Principal Senior Civil Judge, at
Sangareddy, including execution of the said Judgment and Decree in EP No.12 of
2024 in O.S.No.228 of 2018 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Rangareddy
District, at Kukatpally, pending disposal of CRP No. 678 of 2026, on the file of the
High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and
memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated
03.03.2026, 13.03.2026, 26.03.2026 & 24.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing
the arguments of M/S INDUS LAW FIRM Advocate for the Petitioner.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER:**

**M/s. Indus Law Firm, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the
petitioner is present.**

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner contends that the order of this Court dated 03.03.2026 had been duly complied with. Yet, there is no representation on behalf of the respondents when the case is called.

List on 24.06.2026.

Interim order granted by this Court on 03.03.2026 shall stand extended till 30.06.2026.

Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Senior Civil Judge, at Sangareddy.
2. The Senior Civil Judge, Rangareddy District, at Kukatpally.
3. One CC to M/S INDUS LAW FIRM Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SN, J

DATED:09.06.2026

LIST ON 24.06.2026

ORDER



CRP.No.678 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER